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*Agenda and Materials distributed to committee are attached to this summary. 

Members in Attendance: 

Shannon Hinchcliffe, Betsy Brinson, Bob Carmichael, Bridget Bryck, Charles Hurt, Jon 
Sitkin, Sara Frase, Dominique Zervas, Gabriel D. Cantu, Genissa Richardson, Haylee 
Hurst, James Hanika, Matt Janz, Jessica Kuchan, Jonathan Charnitski, James Stroud, 
Kristen Cavanaugh, Luke Phifer, Patrick Byrnes, Stephanie Kraft, Peter Spoerl, and 
Sallye Quinn. 

Others in Attendance:  

Ann-Charisse Koukal (AOC), Dan Raas 

Meeting participants were asked to identify 1) What is your most pressing concern 
about the upcoming water adjudication; 2) what is the one thing you hope this 
committee will accomplish?  

The following issues were noted as areas of concern, in no particular prioritized order: 

• Prioritization of the water adjudication case over other non-criminal cases. 
• Defining motion practice. 
• Concerns about conditional certificates and having the same challenges that 

Acquavella had related to having to essentially re-litigate them towards the end of 
the case. 

• Ecology not filing lis pendens at the outset of the case and people getting 
adequate notice of the adjudication; also the process related to the change in 
claimants. 

• The larger picture of how procedural rules and process impacts the deterioration 
of the habitat.  

• Concerns about Notice and the outreach effort to find claimants, acknowledging 
that certified mail and publication by newspaper will be used but, publication by 
newspaper doesn’t mean the same thing as it used to and may not reach as 
many as it used to. 



• Clear rules and establishing clarity around the process, including motions 
practice (as mentioned above.) 

• eFiling was a concern cited by many practitioners, including the accessibility to 
individual and “smaller” filers. 

• Clear discovery rules and establishing clarity around the process. 
• Creating resources for claimants about the process and filing. Several resources 

were suggested such as: an FAQ or guidance provided regarding completing 
forms on washingtonlawhelp.org as a way to get to small claimants; working with 
the local volunteer organization Law Advocates to establish a clinic for 
completion of these forms similar to existing tenant and family law clinics 
(focused on the small use of water claims); an additional was using Bankruptcy 
as a guidepost because any person can file proof of a claim in a bankruptcy case 
and the Notice of Bankruptcy that is sent out clearly specifies key deadlines, 
dates, and resources. 

• Understanding the roles of Commissioners vs. Referees and how the court 
intends on using those roles. 

• Establishing equitable access for a range of filers to navigate the process. 
• The court making decisions without the committee’s input. 
• Make sure that resources are available to claimants related to finding resources 

and hiring attorneys. 

Hopes for the committee to accomplish: 

• That the committee does accomplish things and recommendations and doesn’t 
succumb to death by committee partially because of the amount of committee 
members. 

• Give recommendations about scheduling and notice. 
• Investigate whether there will be a centralized database for claimants or other 

types of access available. 

 

The current state of the adjudication was presented. The agenda items were touched on 
and eFiling was briefly discussed. Shannon explained the process related to AOC’s 
budget request for both statewide eFiling and water adjudication eFiling. Both budgets 
were approved and Tyler Technologies and AOC are currently working to configure 
case types and other legwork necessary to stand up eFiling. While civil water 
adjudication is being prioritized for eFiling, it is possible that eFiling for all cases could 
be available simultaneously or shortly thereafter. Snohomish County currently uses 
eFiling with the same vendor. 

Whatcom County passed emergency court rules on the afternoon of January 16th and 
were transmitted the committee shortly before the meeting start time.  
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Purpose: To provide feedback related to Whatcom Superior Court 
Administration related to the procedural and administrative processes 
in the anticipated Nooksack WRIA 1 water adjudication.  
  

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome - Format of meetings, nature of this advisory committee in 
contrast to other Case Management Committees in other western 
states, and feedback loop to the court. 

 
2. Featured Meeting Topic(s):  

A. Member Introductions – 1) What is your most pressing concern 
about the upcoming water adjudication; 2) what is one thing you 
hope this committee will accomplish? 
 

B. Current State of the Adjudication  
 

i. Department of Ecology    
           a. Ecology Nooksack Newsletter Subscription 
           b. Draft Claim Form Comment Period  
           c. January 31 at 5:30 p.m. webinar 
ii. Administrative Office of the Courts  

a. Legislative Bills: SB 5828, SB 5827, HB 1992 
b. 2024 Supplemental Budget Request to Fund Water 

Rights Adjudication 
c. eFiling 

iii. Whatcom County Superior Court Administration 
iv. Others? 

 
C. Adjourn 

 

Shannon Hinchcliffe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 
 
 
 
Shannon Hinchcliffe 

Identified Procedural and Administrative Topics by the Court 

• Local Court Rules 
• Objection Form (and the need for other standardized forms) 
• Remote Proceedings 
• Service Lists and other published website information 
• Other issues identified by the court or committee members  

  

Next Meeting: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 @ 9:00 a.m.  

 

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WAECY/subscriber/new?topic_id=WAECY_219
ttps://wr.ecology.commentinput.com/?id=JVtEcGad3&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
https://waecy-wa-gov.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZwudO-prDgrH9TkKTgXZNz3_qGehLksNPJp
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2023-24/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/5828.pdf?q=20240111105154
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2023-24/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/5827.pdf?q=20240111125434
https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2023-24/Pdf/Bills/House%20Bills/1992.pdf?q=20240111125458
https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/Financial%20Services/documents/2024/Supplemental/12%201S%20Fund%20Water%20Rights%20Adjudication.pdf
https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/Financial%20Services/documents/2024/Supplemental/12%201S%20Fund%20Water%20Rights%20Adjudication.pdf
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Member List 

• Whatcom County Superior Court Administrator –
Stephanie Kraft

• Administrative Office of the Courts Principal Legal
Analyst– Shannon Hinchcliffe

• Whatcom County Bar Association Liaison – Genissa
Richardson

• Department of Ecology Assistant Attorney General
(AAG) – Matt Janz

SKraft@co.whatcom.wa.us 

Shannon.Hinchcliffe@courts.wa.gov 

Genissa@truenorthlegalservices.com 

  Matt.Janz@atg.wa.gov  

• Patrick Byrnes
• Jon Sitkin
• Jessica Kuchan
• Charles Hurt
• Dominque Zervas
• Bob Carmichael
• Luke Phifer
• Bridget Bryck
• Sallye Quinn
• Sara Frase
• Betsy Brinson
• James S. Stroud
• James Hanika
• Jonathan W. Charnitski
• Haylee Hurst
• Peter Spoerl
• Peter Arkison
• Gabriel D. Cantu
• Kristen Cavanaugh

Pbyrnes@ffmlawfirm.com 
JSitkin@csdlaw.com 
Kuchan@confluencelaw.com 
CHurt@nooksack-nsn.gov 
Dominque@zervaslaw.com 
Bob@carmichaelclark.com 
Lphifer@carmichaelclark.com 
BBryck@carmichaelclark.com 
squinn@barronlaw.com 

SFrase@csdlaw.com 
Betsy@BrinsonHeinz.com 
JamesS@lummi-nsn.gov 
JamesH@lummi-nsn.gov 
jonathan@texistowinglawyer.com 
Haylee@bellinghamlegal.com 
Peter.spoerl@gmail.com 
Aph1@qwestoffice.net 
GabrielC@lummi-nsn.gov 
Kristen@belcherswanson.com 
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